exposure to foreign exchange risk as it does not hold any foreign currency cash reserves and only makes minor foreign
currency payments. The Group does not make use of derivative financial instruments to hedge foreign exchange risk.

The carrying amount of the foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date is as
follows, all amounts in the table below are displayed in $AUD at year-end spot rates:

2020

$

2019

$

Cash and trade and other receivables

 - ILS  4,400   4,068

 - USD  -   44,190

  4,400   48,258

Trade and other payables

 - ILS  (11,029)   (28,130)

 - USD  -   (36,545)

  (11,029)   (64,675)

Respiri Limited

ABN 98 009 234 173

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

26 Financial Risk Management (continued)

60

Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and ILS exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. The
Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

 2020 2019

 +5% -5% +5% -5%

USD

Effect on profit before tax - - 382 (382)

ILS

Effect on profit before tax 331 (331) 1,203 (1,203)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets and
financial liabilities.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk
(against the implied 30 day bank bill rate). The table also represents the quantitative impact on the financial statements
should the variation occur.

Carrying
amount

$

Weighted
average
interest

rate

%

(1%) effect
on profit

before tax

$

1% effect
on profit

before tax

$

30 June 2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3,552,334   0.90   (35,523)   35,523

Total (decrease)/increase  3,552,334   -   (35,523)   35,523

Financial liabilities

Fundsquire loan  (717,144)   0.90   7,171   (7,171)

Total (decrease)/increase  (717,144)   -   7,171   (7,171)

30 June 2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  306,655   1.67   (3,067)   3,067

Total (decrease)/increase  306,655   -   (3,067)   3,067

Financial liabilities

Respiri Limited

ABN 98 009 234 173

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

26 Financial Risk Management (continued)

61

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Group. The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk in the current or prior year.

The Group ensures that surplus cash is invested with financial institutions of appropriate credit worthiness and limits the
amount of credit exposure to any one counter party.

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not pay its debtors when they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management